BILL NO. 23-044

AN ORDINANCE APPROVING A STATE BLOCK GRANT AGREEMENT FOR ELIGIBLE PRELIMINARY PROJECT COSTS TOWARDS THE PREPARATION OF THE RUNWAY 11-29, TAXIWAY BRAVO AND TAXIWAY CHARLIE RESEAL, JOINT SEAL AND REMARKING PROJECT FOR THE LEE'S SUMMIT MUNICIPAL AIRPORT BETWEEN THE CITY OF LEE'S SUMMIT, MISSOURI, AND THE MISSOURI HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION IN THE AMOUNT OF \$59,000.00 AND AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO EXECUTE AN AGREEMENT FOR THE SAME.

WHEREAS, the Missouri Highways and Transportation Commission ("Commission") has agreed to award funds to the City of Lee's Summit, Missouri ("City") with the understanding that such funds will be used for a project pursuant to this State Block Grant Agreement ("Agreement"); and,

WHEREAS, the purpose of this Agreement is to provide financial assistance to the City under the State Block Grant Program for the Runway 11-29, Taxiway Bravo and Taxiway Charlie Reseal, Joint Seal and Remarking project ("Project"); and,

WHEREAS, the Project period shall be from the date of the execution by the Commission to December 31, 2024; and,

WHEREAS, the initial amount of the grant under this Agreement is not to exceed \$59,000.00 for eligible preliminary project costs; and,

WHEREAS, the amount of the grant under this Agreement represents 100% of eligible project costs; and,

WHEREAS, the grant provided for in the Agreement shall expire and the Commission shall not be obligated to pay any part of the costs of the project unless this Agreement has been executed by the City on or before March 30, 2023, or such subsequent date as may be prescribed in writing by the Commission.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LEE'S SUMMIT, MISSOURI, as follows:

SECTION 1. The City Council of the City of Lee's Summit, Missouri, hereby approves the Agreement in the amount of \$59,000.00, substantially similar to said Agreement attached hereto as "Exhibit A".

SECTION 2. The City Council of the City of Lee's Summit, Missouri, hereby authorizes the Mayor to execute the same on behalf of the City of Lee's Summit, Missouri.

SECTION 3. The Mayor is further authorized to take such further action and execute such documents as may be necessary or desirable to carry out and comply with the intent of this Ordinance.

SECTION 4. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after the date of its passage and adoption, and approval by the Mayor.

BILL NO. 23-044

SECTION 5. Should any section, sentence, or clause of this Ordinance be declared invalid or unconstitutional, such declaration shall not affect the validity of the remaining sections, sentences, or clauses.

PASSED by the City Council of the City of Lee's Summit, Missouri, this _____ day of _____, 2023.

ATTEST:

Mayor William A. Baird

City Clerk Trisha Fowler Arcuri

APPROVED by the Mayor of said city this _____day of _____, 2023.

ATTEST:

Mayor William A. Baird

City Clerk Trisha Fowler Arcuri

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

City Attorney Brian W. Head